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Tel 415.393.8200 
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December 21, 2023 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Altice USA, Inc. 
c/o Amy Lynn Barton 
Paul Weiss 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019 
abarton@paulweiss.com 
 
[Additional Recipients Listed on Next Page] 

Re: Dale v. Deutsche Telekom AG, Case No. 1:22-cv-03189 (N.D. Ill.) 

Dear Counsel: 

We represent Defendant T-Mobile US, Inc. (“T-Mobile”) in the above-captioned 
litigation.  In that litigation, Plaintiffs have served requests for production on T-Mobile 
seeking trial testimony, trial exhibits, and certain discovery (deposition transcripts and 
exhibits) from State of New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG, Case No. 19-cv-05434 (S.D.N.Y.) 
(“State AG Case”).  Certain of those requests implicate the Confidential and/or Highly 
Confidential Material of Altice USA, Inc. (“Altice”), AT&T Inc. (“AT&T”), Comcast Corp. 
(“Comcast”), Deutsche Telekom AG (“Deutsche Telekom”), DISH Network Corp. 
(“DISH”), Google, LLC (“Google”), Softbank Group Corp. (“Softbank”), Verizon 
Communications Inc. (“Verizon”), and the plaintiffs in the State AG Case.  Accordingly, we 
write to provide you with notice of Plaintiffs’ requests, pursuant to the Amended Interim 
Protective Order entered in the State AG Case on August 14, 2019 (Dkt. 185).   

Plaintiffs’ counsel have been copied on this correspondence.  Please let both parties 
know in writing if Altice, AT&T, Comcast, Deutsche Telekom, DISH, Google, Softbank, 
Verizon, and/or the plaintiffs in the State AG Case consent to the production of the requested 
materials, to the extent they are in T-Mobile’s possession.  We understand that Plaintiffs 
intend to move to compel T-Mobile to produce such information on January 17, 2024; the 
parties have agreed that any brief in opposition shall be due three (3) weeks later, on 
February 7, 2024, to allow third-parties like Altice, AT&T, Comcast, Deutsche Telekom, 
DISH, Google, Softbank, Verizon, and the plaintiffs in the State AG Case time to respond.  
Please be aware that T-Mobile does not intend to take a position in response to Plaintiffs’ 
motion.   
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Sincerely, 
 

/s/ Rachel S. Brass 

Rachel S. Brass 
 
to:  AT&T Inc. 
c/o Olivier Nicolas Antoine 
Jared Alexander Levine 
Glen Garrett McGorty 
Jason C. Murray 
Crowell & Moring LLP  
590 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY 10022 
oantoine@crowell.com 
jalevine@crowell.com 
gmcgorty@crowell.com 
jmurray@crowell.com 
 
AT&T Inc. 
c/o Richard Cunningham 
Christa Cottrell 
Martin Roth 
Theresa Horan 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
300 North LaSalle 
Chicago, IL 60654 
rich.cunningham@kirkland.com 
christa.cottrell@kirkland.com 
martin.roth@kirkland.com 
theresa.horan@kirkland.com 
 
Comcast Corp. 
c/o John Michael Briggs 
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 
john.briggs@usdoj.gov 
 

Deutsche Telekom AG 
c/o Daniel P. Culley 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
dculley@cgsh.com 
 
DISH Network Corp.  
c/o Clifford Yin 
Richard R. Patch 
Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP 
1 Montgomery St, Suite 3000 
San Francisco CA 94104 
cyin@coblentzlaw.com 
rrp@coblentzlaw.com 
 
Google, LLC 
c/o Russell Mark Steinthal 
Axinn, Veltrop & Harkrider, LLP 
114 West 47th Street 
New York, NY 10036 
rms@avhlaw.com 
 
Softbank Group Corp. 
c/o Rachel S. Morse 
Massey & Gail LLP 
50 East Washington Street, Suite 400 
Chicago, IL 60602 
rmorse@masseygail.com 
 
Softbank Group Corp. 
c/o Robert D. Wick 
Henry B. Liu 
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Covington & Burling LLP 
850 Tenth Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001-4956 
rwick@cov.com 
hliu@cov.com 
 
Softbank Group Corp. 
c/o Michael B. Miller 
Morrison & Foerster LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10119 
mbmiller@mofo.com 
 
Verizon Communications Inc. 
c/o Judith Zahid  
Zelle LLP 
555 12th Street 
Suite 1230 
Oakland CA 94607 
jzahid@zellelaw.com  
 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts  
c/o Matthew B. Frank 
Daniel Leff 
Michael Bruce MacKenzie  
William Thorn Matlack 
Massachusetts Attorney General’s Office 
One Ashburton Place 
Ste 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-963-2669 
matthew.frank@mass.gov 
daniel.leff@mass.gov 
michael.mackenzie@mass.gov 
william.matlack@state.ma.us 
 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
c/o Tracy W. Wertz 
Joseph S. Betsko 

Pennsylvania Office of the Attorney 
General 
14th Floor Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
twertz@attorneygeneral.gov 
jbetsko@attorneygeneral.gov 
 
Commonwealth of Virginia 
c/o Sarah Oxenham Allen 
Tyler Henry 
Office of the Attorney General  
202 North 9th Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
soallen@oag.state.va.us 
thenry@oag.state.va.us 
 
District of Columbia 
c/o Arthur Thomas Durst 
Catherine Anne Jackson 
Office of the Attorney General 
441 4th St., N.W. 
Suite 630-S 
Washington, DC 20001 
adurst@ftc.gov 
catherine.jackson@dc.gov 
 
State of California 
c/o Paula Lenore Blizzard 
Nicole Gordon 
Adam Miller 
Office of the Attorney General 
455 Golden Gate Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
paula.blizzard@doj.ca.gov 
nicole.gordon@doj.ca.gov 
adam.miller@doj.ca.gov 
 
State of California 
c/o Glenn D. Pomerantz 
Kyle W. Mach 
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Kuruvilla J. Olasa 
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP 
350 S. Grand Avenue, 50th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
glenn.pomerantz@mto.com 
kyle.mach@mto.com 
kuruvilla.olasa@mto.com 
 
State of Connecticut  
c/o Michael E. Cole 
Office of the Attorney General 
55 Elm Street 
Hartford, CT 06106 
michael.cole@ct.gov 
 
State of Hawaii 
c/o Rodney I. Kimura 
Hawaii Attorney General 
425 Queen Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
rodney.i.kimura@hawaii.gov 
 
State of Illinois 
c/o Blake L. Harrop 
Elizabeth L. Maxeiner 
Joseph B. Chervin 
Office of the Illinois Attorney General 
100 W. Randolph St. 
Chicago, IL 60601 
bharrop@atg.state.il.us 
emaxeiner@atg.state.il.us 
jchervin@atg.state.il.us 
 
State of Maryland 
c/o John R. Tennis 
Gary Honick 
Maryland Office of the Attorney General 
200 St. Paul Place, 19th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202-2021 
jtennis@oag.state.md.us 

ghonick@oag.state.md.us 
 
State of Michigan  
c/o Wisam E. Naoum 
Michigan Department of Attorney General 
P.O. Box 30736 
Lansing, MI 48909 
naoumW1@michigan.gov 
 
State of Minnesota 
c/o Justin Moor 
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General 
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
justin.moor@ag.state.mn.us 
 
State of Nevada 
c/o Marie W.L. Martin 
Lucas J. Tucker 
Office of the Nevada Attorney General 
100 N. Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
mmartin@ag.nv.gov 
ltucker@ag.nv.gov 
 
State of New York 
c/o Beau William Buffier 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich Rosati PC 
1301 Avenue of Americas, 40th Floor 
New York, NY 10019 
bbuffier@wsgr.com 
 
State of New York 
c/o Anisha Dasgupta 
Morgan Jessen Feder 
Elinor Rose Hoffmann 
Jeremy R. Kasha 
Beatriz Marques 
Kris Anthony Perez Hicks 
Barbara D. Underwood 
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Amber Wells-Yen 
James Yoon 
New York State Office of the Attorney 
General 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
adasgupta@ftc.gov 
morgan.feder@ag.ny.gov 
elinor.hoffmann@ag.ny.gov 
jeremy.kasha@ag.ny.gov 
beatriz.marques@ag.ny.gov 
kris.perez.hicks@usdoj.gov 
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov 
amber.wessels@alston.com 
james.yoon@ag.ny.gov 
 
State of Oregon 
c/o Tim D. Nord 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
tim.d.nord@doj.state.or.us 
 

State of Texas 
c/o Bret Fulkerson 
Kelsey Paine 
Kim Van Winkle 
Trevor Young 
Texas Attorney General 
300 W. 15th St. 
Austin, TX 78701 
bret.fulkerson@oag.texas.gov 
kelsey.paine@oag.texas.gov 
kim.vanwinkle@oag.texas.gov 
trevor.young@oag.texas.gov 
 
State of Wisconsin 
c/o Gwendolyn Jean Cooley 
Wisconsin Department of Justice 
PO Box 7857 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 
cooleygj@doj.state.wi.us 
 
 
 
 

cc:   Brendan P. Glackin 
Sarah D. Zandi 
Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP 
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339 
bglackin@lchb.com 
szandi@lchb.com 
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